Rule2.33

-4

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement

2.17B

of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited

Company number

(03528745

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry

Court case number

991 of 2005

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of

We (a) T M Burton, C P Dempster and A J Davison

administrator(s)

Ernst & Young LLP, Ernst & Young LLP, 50 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1RR

*Delete as applicable

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b Insert date | (b) _10 November 2005
Signed @\
T M Burton
Joint Administrator
Dated 10 November 2005
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact informatien in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The coatact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

SCEAT (% 85
M2 - 41112000
COMPAMIES HOUSE -
COMPANIES HOUSE 15/11/2008

ADMOSBOS

Donna Smith

Ernst & Young LLP, Ernst & Young LLP, 50 George Square, Glasgow, G2 IRR

Tel: 0141 626 5538

DX Number:

DX Exchange:

Vhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

‘ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

Name of Court: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District
Registry

Court Case Number: 991 of 2005

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

10 November 2005

*f [

ADM0O2B05




o BRI —

-

HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

— i i o R i s
Preliminary

Section Page
Preliminary

1 Company Informe.ltion, Details of the Administrators™ appointment and of |
the Company Officers

2 Background and circumstances giving rise to the Appointment 3

3 Statement of Affairs 5

4 Administrators’ Remuneration 6

5 Prescribed Part 7

6 Purpose, Conduct and End of the Administration 8

7 Other Matters 3

8 Summary of Administrators’ Proposals 12

Appendices

I Administrators’ Receipts and Payments for the Period from 19 September 14
2005 to 4 November 2005

2 Administration Notice of Claim 15

3 Statement of Administrators’ Remuneration pursuant to Statement of 16
Insolvency Practice No. 9

4 A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees 18

5 Creditors Details 23

6 Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs 24

Ell ERNST & YOUNG The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a member practice of Ernst & Young Global




L, LMl HIEEN BN N Il N

UL

HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

IO 51 bt T B R R s S R s

Preliminary

Abbreviations

RARE i aann s R B R

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

the Company
the Council
the Bank

the Administrators

HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
The Bank of Scotland

C P Dempster, T M Burton and A J Davison

WMS HLC (Waste Management Services) Limited
HLC HL.C Environmental Holdings Limited
2l FpnsT & YOUNG The UK firm Ermst & Young LLP is a member practice of Ernst & Young Global




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

| iR R e L BN R

Company Information, Details of the Administrators’
Appointment and of the Company’s Officers

AR e I R

TR e T

Section 1

This document and its appendices include matters required to be disclosed by Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
constitute the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals to creditors.

Company Information

Company: HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited

Registered Office Address: 5" Floor, Northwest Wing, Bush House, Aldwych, London,
WC2B 4EZ

Registered Number: 03528745

Trading Name: HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited

Details of the Administrators and of thelr Appointment

Administrators: C P Dempster, T M Burton and A J Davison

Date of Appointment: 19 September 2005

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Governor and Company of
the Bank of Scotland

The functions of the Administrators and any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by an Administrator may be done by any or all of the Joint Administrators jointly or
severally or by any persons for the time being holding that office.

Statement Concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted according
to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other European
Union Member State.

Slf ErnST & YOUNG 1




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

e R T R e RO A

Company Information, Details of the Administrators’
Appointment and of the Company’s Officers

Directors and Secretary

i RHULRHBRE R e TR R

Name Director or Secretary | Date Appointed Date Resigned
Horacio Luis De Director 21 May 1998

Brito Carvalho

Mario Cristina De Director 28 September 2001

Sousa

Stephen William Director 7 November 2000

Evans

Derek Pattle Director 24 August 2004 24 August 2005
Robert Goldie Ellis Director 26 February 2004 24 August 2005
Paul Michael Secretary 1 March 2004

Lawrence

Presentation of proposals and initial creditors meeting.

In terms of Paragraph 49(5)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators are required to circulate their proposals before the end of eight weeks beginning
with the day on which the company enters into administration.

In terms of section 52(1) (b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we have decided not to
call a meeting of creditors as the Company has insufficient property to enable a dividend to be
made to the ordinary unsecured creditors. Under paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, an administrator shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting if he is
requested to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company within 12 days of the date on which the attached proposals are sent out (in accordance
with Rule 2.37 of the Insolvency Rules 1986).

£l ERNST & YOLING 2

Section 1



HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

T R RR R G e e RIEE I

b L

‘‘‘‘‘ A

Background and Circumstances Giving Rise to the
Appointments

Background

The Company (previously known as E.R.I. (Neath Port Talbot) Limited until 29 April 1999)
was incorporated on 17 March 1998.

The Company arranged the construction and operation of a waste recycling facility near
Swansea (the Materials Recycling and Energy Centre) (“MREC”) which was built 4 years ago
to service the needs of the Council and Bridgend Borough Council in recycling domestic waste
and diverting waste away from landfill. The MREC includes facilities for separation of
materials for recovery, composting and energy generation. WMS operates the facility on behalf
of the Company. The Company and WMS are ultimately owned by HLC. The Council through
Neath Port Talbot Waste Management Company Limited own a 19.9% stake in the holding
company of the Company and in WMS. Messrs Carvalho, De Sousa and Evans are HLC
nominated directors.

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

The financial results of the Companies since incorperation can be summarised as follows:-

Section 2

Year/Period End | Type Turnover | Net Profit / (Loss) Net Assets /
after Tax (Liabilities)
£,000 £.000 £,000
31 December 2002 | Audited 177 (1,838) (2,780)
31 December 2003 | Audited 1,504 (4,733) (7,513)
31 December 2004 | Management 2,235 (2,121) (3,241)
19 September 2005 | Management 3.043 (3,448) (6,689)

The MREC project is governed by a detailed set of contracts between the Company, the
Council, WMS, the Bank and HLC. The main contract is called the Principal Agreement which
was signed on 5 September 2000.

The MREC has been constructed on land owned by the Council and leased to the Company. The
MREC has experienced operational difficulties from the outset, including equipment failures
and a serious fire which resulted in operations ceasing for 18 months. The MREC has failed to
meet the landfill waste diversion target set by the Council. As at the time of our appointment the
facility was making a loss of approximately £250k per month.

The Bank funded the project and its debt (including unpaid interest) is currently c£39m. Over
recent months, there have been protracted negotiations between the Council, the Company,
HLC,WMS and the Bank over the future of the project. These discussions have covered the
nature of the waste being sent to the Company, the performance of the facility and possible
remedial works to improve this, the level of payment required from the Council to allow the
MREC to become viable and the level and future servicing of the Bank’s debt. These
discussions failed to reach a satisfactory outcome. On 19 August 2005 the Council served
purported termination notices on the Company in terms of both the Principal Agreement and the
ground lease, Immediately following the serving of the notice Messrs Pattle and Ellis resigned
as directors of the Company. Under the terms of the contractual relationship between the
Council and the Company. on expiry of validly served purported termination notices, the
Council is entitled to acquire the facility for a price which is to be determined by the ‘estimated
fair value’ as defined in the various agreements between the parties.

El ERnsT & YOUNG 3




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (in Administration)

S s e L L L e T e M e R T L N S A D iy

Background and Circumstances Giving Rise to the Section 2
Appointments

Since 19 Aungust, we understand that the remaining directors and HLC atiempted to raise
funding to acquire the Bank’s debt but were unable to do so in the time available. The purported
termination notices were due to expire on 21 September 2005. In order to give the Company the
benefit of the statutory moratorium available to companies subject to Administration
proceedings, the Bank called upon its debt in the Company and Administrators were appointed
to the Company on 19 September 2005. The appointment of Administrators caused the Bank’s
security to crystallise on the assets of the Company at that date.

S ERNST & YOUNG




O 17k

HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Admlnlstratlon)

S G

AT D e

Section 3

Statement of Affairs

The directors have submitted their statement of affairs as at 19 September 2005, a summary of
which is attached at Appendix 6. The estimated to realise values have been estimated by the
Directors and may differ from actual realisations. Additionally, the values are shown before
applicable costs of realisations.

The directors have put nil realisable values against both the Company’s assets at the MREC and
the claim for defective work (see section 6) on the basis that both are the subject of legal
dispute.

Furthermore, we would advise that this statement of affairs has not been subject to independent
review or statutory audit.

Secured Creditor
The Bank holds both fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company.

Preferential Creditors

We are unaware of any debts that would be treated as preferential in terms of Schedule 6 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

Non-preferential Creditors

We have provided at Appendix 5, the latest creditor balances from the Company’s books and
records.

As will be seen from the summaries at Appendix 6, the directors estimate that there will be
no funds available for the ordinary unsecured creditors of the Company. Although the
directors’ statement assumes nil recovery for the MREC assets we agree that whatever the
outcome of the legal disputes there is unlikely to be a dividend to unsecured creditors.

El ERNST & YOUNG 5




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

EHHEE R R R

Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration England &
Wales, a copy of which is enclosed as Appendix 4 to this statement of proposals.

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly
given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration. Attached as
Appendix 3 is a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for
the various areas of work carried out to 4 November 2005, as required by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9.

Following a review of the statement of affairs, the Administrators believe that there will be
no funds available to ordinary unsecured creditors in the Company. Accordingly, in
terms of Rule 2.106(9)(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Administrators’ remuneration
shall be agreed by the secured creditor.

El ERNST &YOUNG 6

R e e PR I R R R e el

Section 4




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

R ¢ e e s s R R R e e e R e R R
Section 5

Prescribed Part

The Company’s secured lenders have validly registered a debenture and chattel mortgage. The
debenture was executed prior to 15 September 2003. Consequently:

(a) section 176(A) of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, regarding the Prescribed Part
does not apply in this Administration; and

{b) the valuation of the Company’s net property does not apply.

Elf ERnsT & YOUNG 7



J Lal

_________ hEs

HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration})

R e L R e R e B e O e R T L T R
Section 6

Purpose, Conduct and End of the Administration

Purpose of the Administration

Following our appointment, we immediately took control of the business and assets of the
Company with a view to considering the prioritised objectives of the Administration process,
being:

(a) Rescue of the Company as a going concern; or

(b) Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company was wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors.

In relation to the Company, objective (a) is unlikely to be achieved for the reasons outlined
below. The focus of the Administration has now moved to objectives (b) and {c).

Conduct of the Administration
Trading

Although the Company owns the plant making up the MREC, and is the lessee of the site, the
operations are carried out by WMS which is not under the Administrators control. In addition
deliveries of waste into the MREC are controlled by the Council. It was therefore necessary for
us to attempt o enter into acceptable ongoing arrangements with both the Council and WMS.

We met with representatives of the Council on 20 September 2005 at which they stated their
view that, following the impending expiry of the purported termination notice the following
day, neither the Company nor the Administrators had any right to occupy the site. The Bank
informed us that it believed our appointment had crystallised their security over the MREC and
as Administrators we were therefore in practical possession of the plant.

We tried to negotiate an interim arrangement whereby waste was delivered to the MREC for a
period of 30 days on a without prejudice basis whilst the legal position was clarified. Ultimately
the Council rejected our offer as it believed its interpretation of the legal position was
unchailengeable.

The Council continued to supply waste until 10am Wednesday 21 September 2003, at which
point they stopped as they claimed the Principal Agreement between the Council and the
Company had been validly terminated.

The Council’s view is that with the Principal Agreement terminated it is entitled to effectively
step into the shoes of the Company and take control of the MREC and assume the Company’s
responsibilities under the Operation and Maintenance Agreement (which governs how the plant
is run). Neither the Bank nor the Administrators have conceded that the Principal Agreement
has been validly terminated.

On Tuesday 27" September the Council together with WMS took control of the site and
excluded the Administrators. The Council restarted waste deliveries immediately and we
understand that WMS have since been operating the MREC. We also understand that the
Council 1s paying WMS directly for processing waste. The Council have given notice that they
intend to facilitate the setting up of a replacement operating company from 1 December 2005
and they have intimated that they have long-term plans to have the MREC continue under new
ownership.

EY ErnsT & YOUNG 8




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited {In Administration)

I D ERedE ddatata g GdlIERE R A, D R T R e

DAL e R

Section 6

Purpose, Conduct and End of the Administration

Under the Council’s interpretation of the legal position the Company (and the Administrators)
have no further interest in the MREC other than the “estimated fair value” compensation
payment referred to above in section 2.

The Bank’s view is that its security rights over the MREC assets prevail over the contractual
rights in the documentation.

There has been a significant level of correspondence between the respective legal
representatives of the Bank, the Council and WMS. Proceedings have been issued by the Bank
(detailed below) and we believe it is likely that litigation will be required to resolve the
fundamental differences of opinion amongst the various parties.

Objective of the Administration

In the meantime we have concluded that the events which have occurred since our appointment
mean that there appears to be no prospect of rescuing the Company as a going concern. We are
therefore now focusing on objectives (b) & (c) set out above.

If at any time we believe that the interest of creditors would be better served by being in
liquidation, we propose to take steps to do that with T M Burton, C P Dempster and A J
Davison acting as Liquidators.

Realisation of Assets

In early October the Bank served notice of its intention to repossess the equipment at the MREC
covered by its fixed charges by commencing recovery action Following legal advice we have
given our consent to this course of action. There appears to be no prospect of rescuing the
business as a going concern and no realistic prospect of a dividend to ordinary creditors and
therefore the interests of the secured creditor in attempting to maximise the value of the assets
covered by its security should be paramount.

The Council has notified us that it is contesting the Bank’s action as it believes the Council’s
contractual rights defeat the Bank’s security rights over the assets.

This repossession action is part of the pending litigation surrounding the Company and its
assets.

Since our appointment we have collected £202,751 which represents almost all of the book
debts due to the Company at cur appointment.

Claim for Defective Works

The directors’ statement of affairs at Appendix 6 shows a figure of £23m due in respect of a
claim against HL.C Engenharia ¢ Gestao de Projectos SA as contractor responsible for
construction of the facility. We are awaiting the outcome of the litigation between the Bank and
the Council before deciding whether to pursue this case.

Future Conduct of the Administrations & Dividend Prospects

If the Administrators’ proposals are approved, it is proposed that the Administrators will
continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in the manner ocutlined
above in order to achieve the purposes of the administration.

2 ErnsT & YOUNG 9




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

I :F- 151005 it R e B s T B T S S B e T S T R P R S RSB G 0T

Section 6

Purpose, Conduct and End of the Administration

A review of the statement of affairs indicates a significant deficiency and therefore we must
point out that taking into consideration the significant amounts owing to the secured creditor,
we do not believe that there will be any funds available to the ordinary unsecured
creditors.

End of the Administration

Although we believe it unlikely, if there are sufficient asset recoveries to enable a dividend to be
paid to unsecured creditors, then we propose to take steps to place the Company into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation. This will enable us to bring the Administration to a close and to make a
distribution to unsecured creditors via an appropriate insolvency process. If this were to occur,
the Company will move into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation upon the filing in court by the
Joint Administrators of a notice pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986.

In that event, it is proposed that the Liquidators will be T M Burton, C P Dempster and A J
Davison of Ernst & Young LLP. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate
a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved. It should be noted in this
regard that a person must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be
appointed as a liquidator.

Should it become clear that there are insufficient asset recoveries to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors, we would exit the Administration via a notice to the Registrar of
Companies, the Court, the directors and to all creditors together with a final progress report.
The Administration would cease at that time with the Company deemed to be dissolved within
three months of that date.

N FrNST & YOUNG 10




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

Other Matters

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from the date of our
appointment to 4 November 2005 is attached at Appendix 1.

Creditors Claims

Attached at Appendix 5 are names and addresses of creditors and details of the debts owed to
them according to the Company’s records.

Directors Conduct

In terms of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, Administrators are required to
prepare a report on those individuals who have been directors or shadow directors of the
Company in the three year period prior to our appointment. If any creditors are aware of any
matter which they believe should be brought to our attention, then they should write to us giving
appropriate details.

£l ErnsT & YOUNG 11

o R T e S i R R R B R S R R L

Section 7




JEEL UL mE)

HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

SR RS

Summary of Administrators’ Proposals

For the convenience of creditors, we have summarised below the proposals put forward by the
Administrators in this report:

1.

that the Administrators, if necessary, investigate whether the Council has complied with
its contractual obligations with the Company and subsequently to take such action as
may be appropriate;

that the Administrators, if necessary, investigate whether the purported termination of
the Company’s lease of the MREC was valid and to take such action as may be
appropriate following such investigations;

that the Administrators remain in office to effect any compromise or agree or dispute
any compensation payment which may be payable by the Council under the contractual
arrangement with the Company following the purported termination by the Council.

that the Administrators sell the property and assets of the Company either as a whole or
by constituent parts for the best price obtainable (taking into account the costs and
likelihood of achieving a sale) whether by private sale, public auction or by any other
means whatsoever all on such terms and conditions as the Administrators may in their
sole discretion determine;

that the Administrators reach commercial compromises and/or settlements with
creditors claiming security (including but not limited to liens and retention of title
claims);

that the Administrators be authorised and empowered to do any act or acts which in
their sole discretion they may consider to be desirable or expedient for the purposes of
carrying these proposals into effect or which may be incidental thereto and, without
prejudice to the foregoing generality, the Administrators be authorised to exercise any
of the powers containing in Schedule 1 if the Insolvency Act 1986 at any time;

that the Administrators investigate and if appropriate pursue any claims that the
Company may have against any person, company or corporation whomsoever and in
particular relating to the Company’s claim against HL.C Engenharia e Gestao de
Projectos SA as contractor arising from construction problems and the ability of the site
to handle certain types of waste. Further that the Administrators may bring, raise or
defend any such Court action or proceedings;

as we believe that there will be no funds available for ordinary unsecured creditors, the
Administrators propose that their remuneration be approved by the secured creditor;

that the Administrators —

a. when they have fulfilled the objectives of the Administration, serve appropriate
notices to bring the Administration to an end with the Company being deemed
to be dissolved three months thereafter; or

i S i T L T et e B B BT G o M ST B R s S o RIS G

W ErnsT & YOUNG 12

Section 8




L 1 .

HLC (Neath Port Taibot) Limited (In Administration)
I < 4 R A R

Summary of Administrators’ Proposals

b. should it become clear that a distribution to unsecured creditors will be
possible, place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation with T M
Burton, C P Dempster and A J Davison to act as Liquidators; or

c. if, at any time, believe the interests of creditors are better served by the
Company being in liquidation, take steps so to do, with T M Burton, C P
Dempster and A J Davison to act as Liguidators.

Ell ERNST & YOUNG

13

tsnesdr 3 A T B e e e B D B R R BB . o TR

Section 8




HLC (Neath Port Taibot) Limited (In Administration)

EHHE G ETRRR A H UL G e TN R T P U U T S e TR AGa R L e i v SR e M N

Administrator’s Receipts and Payments for the Period
from 19 September 2005 to 4 November 2005
Income Total
£
Pre Appointment Debtors 202,751.93
VAT refund 38,331.62
Bank Interest 568.65
Cash on Appointment 45,58
241,697.78
Expenditure
Security Expenses 360.00
Stationery and Printing 2240
Public Notices 129.15
Specific Bond 36.00
547.55
Balkance £241.150.23
Made up as follows:
Floating — VAT Receivable 85.61
Interest Bearing Current Account 241,064.62
£241,150.23
Sl ERnST & YOUNG 14

Appendi

NI

X




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Admlnlstratlon)

T AT

Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes

i R T

e

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administration Proof of Debt
HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited

Date of Administration:

Name of Creditor

Address
Amount claimed (see over)

Payments received in settlement or part
settlement of the debt

Amount of any outstanding
uncapitalised interest included in claim

Amount of any VAT included in claim
Is the claim preferential or secured?
If secured, value of security

[f you made a retention of title claim
against the Company please attach
details

Particulars of how and when the debt
was incurred.

Signed
Name

Address

Authority to sign on behalf of creditor

Date

19 September 2005

AT R

Appendix 2

Notes To Administration Proof Of Debt Form:

1. Please attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date on which the company entered

Administration.

2. If your claim is preferential (e.g. for wages, holiday pay or certain pension arrears) or secured

please give details and attach supporting documentation.
3. VAT bad debt relief may usually be claimed six months after the date of supply

El ErnsT & YOUNG

15




e Rl

HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

I, <1 R T L P R T R B e R S e R e R e e T

Statement of Administrator’'s Remuneration Pursuant to Appencix 3
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Charging and Disbursement Policy

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Administrators have engaged more senior members of staff in this Administration due to
the complex legal issues involved. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level
of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’s experience. Additional
assistance is provided by cashiers dealing with the company’s bank accounts, statutory
compliance diaries and other support services and filing clerks. Work carried out by all staff is
subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time. The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period to 4
November 20035 is shown below, as are the average hourly rates used.

Other Senior
Classification of Work Partner Manager Professionals Assistants Total Time
Function Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Cost (£)
Accounting, Admin & Planning 39.0 30.8 0.5 27.0 97.3 24,414
Immediate Tasks 4.0 22.5 34.0 15.0 75.5 13,645
Legal Issues 98.4 70.2 1.5 0.5 170.6 56,780
Assets - 0.1 7.5 0 7.6 1,298
Trading - 5.2 2.5 1.5 9.2 1,726
Bank and Statutory 5.0 14.1 20.0 554 94.5 12,571
Debtors - 0.5 10.0 0.5 11.0 1,850
Creditors - 0.3 2.0 2.5 4.8 584
Total H
ot ot 146.4 143.7 78.0 1024 4705

Total Fees Claimed (£) £59,394 £33,051 £13,260 £7163 £112,868

£405 £ 230 £ 170 £ 70 £ 240

Average Hourly Rate (£)

|
|
1

E EansT & YOUNG 16




I 112 14 SRR I RRANG RN ARHARERN ERSEEESE G e B e e

HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

L i AR Pl R

Statement of Administrator's Remuneration Pursuant to APpendix3
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

The revised SIP9 divides disbursements into two Categories.

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprise
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to
payment to an independent third party. These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s
assets without approval from the Committee. In line with SIP9, it is our policy to disclose such
disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide
such additional information as the Committee require to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements of
shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. It is our policy, in line with
the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn

Category 1 Disbursements

£
Travel and accommodation 5,061.66
Parking 76.55
Mileage 150.40
Car Hire 279.55
Subsistence 256.16
Total Disbursements £5,824.32
Category 2 Disbursements £nil

El FrnsT & YOUNG 17




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

I 5 AR s e R e

o)

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

1.1

2.1

31

4.1

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

England and Wales

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation
recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under
the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of Administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the contro! of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

¢ rescuing the company as a going concern, or

e  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

¢  realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

The Creditors’ Committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum
of 5 members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the
administrator’s remuneration. The committee is normally established at the meeting of
creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from
the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call
the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member
of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The
committee has power to summon the administrator to aftend before it and provide
information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the Administrator's fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

¢ as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,
or

¢ by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending
to matters arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be

El ErnsT & YOUNG 18




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

MEHERR R

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

4.2

4.3

4.4

applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to
the following matters:

+  the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;

*  any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;
the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;

*  the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting
of creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration
is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the
administrator.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has
stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set
aside out of floating charge assets. In this case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken as
passed if, and only if, passed with the approval of

*  each secured creditor of the company; or
¢ if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors

- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts
of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a
meeting is requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total
debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

‘What information should be provided by the Administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature
and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

e the nature of the approval being sought;
¢ the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
e  the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the
charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved
on the case.

El FRNST & YOUNG 19

GERah e LR R D R

BTy

ameit e

Appendix 4




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

‘8

A A et T R R e O TR M T S e ST B R R St L B R B T R S

s i

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the
administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account.
Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the
committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case,
together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information
should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it
was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the
administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added
value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That
assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that
time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above.

To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to
provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The
degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helptul to be
aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on
this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the
analysis of time spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categorics are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature
of the assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated
return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

e Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent.

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

*  Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make.

e  The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing
the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee
agreement.

*  Any existing agreement about fees.

Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they
were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Ell ErnsT & YOUNG 20

Appendix

2o




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

PR S R B R

I R

Appendix
A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

514 Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of
any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

5.2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before
he has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of
the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports
to creditors ¢he administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide
details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide
such additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in
paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should
provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out.

53 Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing
of expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency
practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst
being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided
by the adminisirator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

6 What If a Creditor is dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25
per cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order
that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers
that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the
application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court
orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the

administration.
7 What if the Administrator is dissatisfied?
7.1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is

insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he
considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he
may apply to the court for an order increasing its amount or rate. If he decides to apply to
the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee
and the committee may nominate one or more of its members (o appear or be represented
on the application. If there is no committee, the administrator's notice of his application
must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the
costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

8 Other matters relating to fees

Elf ERNST & YOUNG 21




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

I BEEREGRLEGEEEE La EHEEEL G SRR

Appendix 4
A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

8.1 ‘Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the

remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be
referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

8.2 If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company,

profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or
the court.

S FrRNST & YOUNG 22




£C ONNOA R ISNYT [iF

"1Qap S) JO 22UE[Rq 2U) JOJ JOIP2ID PAINIISUN UB S HUEI P[nom Jurg ) usy) (Jusunurodde mo jo ajep 2U) J& UIG Q¢ F2)
JUBE 241 03 2Np 1P Y] UBL) SSI] 2q SIIFSE ISOY) JO ONIBA J|QESI[E21 ) pInoys Aueduio]) o) JO $IISSE I1[) IDA0 PAINO3S S13GIP S, PUB[IOOS JO Jueq 24] YSNOYI[Y 9J0N

OFR°CLOFF [E10L
GLT'YLY'T A8 [T A\ UOPUOT ‘19ang AS[Iag] ST “IOOL] 4 panwir sFurp[oy (1oqpe ], 1od WesN) D' TH
0S8 LY UOGSI] £S0-697 ] ‘OUONIES BIRIRG BNY VS SIUIUISIAU] 3P OOURY—EXIE)) SIAISAAU] BXTE)) — (D) odnin
CIE's VSL TVH X389[pPIA “MOLEH YMON ‘PBOY UONEIS RC 1IN0D) [[IYdINYD) 7 pr] syoelold [muewuonaug ) TH
$E87E NIZ 11VS SO[BA YINOS “YIvaN ‘ALES,] UOLLIE ‘PROYM AR SIUBL) P 00 JuswiaFeury J1SBAA 10qR I, HOd YIBON
sSueo Japjoyareyy

L99°7E0°T
LES'STL A8 [TAL ‘UOPUOT “123nS AS[Y1ag §T “IOOL] uV v§ so1ofoid op owson) o eueyuafuy HTH
SX0}1PAI]) UCTIUIY

OET01E T
8¥T LOS ZXS PN =AYSHIOL YINog “I15esu0 ‘67L Xod Od PAJIULT S32IAIG 2ISEM, DM
100'+v OV L ATIM ‘UopuoT 12ang mog G UQIBD] PIeMULM
00€°S NVL AZOM ‘LOPUOT ‘IRPUL0D IAISIL) U0 €/ ‘SN0 SA0IFYSY panwir] £11n23g LWL

J00 SLO 2pLqIry

6 TS 188y ‘e ASopouyoa ], asriiau YSIoog anuaAy UIURy ‘OShoi wstig ZIS JYSIUY JB[OUIS
COL pauunT (AN} DTH JO SI0pjoyareys
0SZT'7T HIS TVS Bosuemg “ABA SSSOUIL] ‘9SNO]] SS9JUTI dT1 $19dooyesnoyIaye pp 2011
147208 NTZ TTVS Se[E M [INOS ‘YIeaN ‘AL13] UOILI{ ‘PROY SARID) SIURID) PYT O7) TUSWSTBUBIA] DISEA 10 [, B0 YIESN
0781271 ZJR TVS ‘BIsUBMS ‘SMOIINE UATWAILD ‘0NUS)) ASJoUH pur AI0A002Y STeLIRIEIN P SSOIAISS USRS BUBTA QISEM D'TH
0£TLO¢ VS. TVH X9S9[PPIA ‘M0uTel] [PION ‘peoy] UONEIS ¢ MN0D [Ty ¢ P11 s103fo01g [eruswiuonAuyg ) TH
LO9'FT ACIZ [T UOPUOT “10ang Aayiog ¢T “JoO] w v§ sooaloig op oelsery 9 eLrRyueSUy D TH
T ¥ 1VS Basuems “peoy S, USRH IS LT JIDIFA] SPUO[-SBIINO(]

Spa0331 Auediod
Jad sdueeyg

G Xipuaddy

SSAIppVy

(UoneASILIWIPY Ul) pawI (10e L HOd YreaN) OTH

SI0)IPAL) ApRL],

s|lelaq sio1pai)

i R
R S e




HLC (Neath Port Talbot) Limited (In Administration)

L UHIHI I e R e

FLELLIBEE B R R EHRPAPNI S R RO e Tt

M R R

Summary of Directors' Statement of Affairs as at 19

September 2005

Notes

Assets specifically secured

Buildings, plant and machinery 1
Estimated realisable value

Less: amount due to fixed charge holder

Assets not specifically secured

Trade debtors

Prepayments

VAT recoverable

Cash at bank

Claim for defective works and liquidated damages 1

Preferential Creditors

Estimated balance of assets available for holders of
Floating charges and unsecured creditors

Floating Charge Holders
Bank of Scotland 2

Estimated surplus/{deficiency) as regards holders of
floating charges

Ordinary Creditors
Trade and other creditors
Inter company

Surplus / (deficiency) as regards ordinary unsecured creditors

Share Capital
Issued & called-up share capital

Surplus / (deficiency) as regards members
Notes

1. Both subject to litigation.

Book Value

19 September  Estimated

2005 to realise

£ £
33,131,154 -
(33,131,154)
234,887 214,861
233,606 -
55,069 55,069
10,740 10,740
23,000,000 -

23,534,302 280,670

23,534,302 280,670

(5,189,419) (38,320,573)

18,344,883  (38,039,903)

(1,627,367)  (1,627,367)
(2,446,479 (2,446,479

(4,073,846) (4,073,846)
14,271,037 (42,113,749)

(1,875,179)  (1,875,179)

£12,395,858 £(43,988,928)

2. Interest continues to accrue until the debt has been repaid in full. The Bank’s floating
charge debt is shown net of recoveries under its fixed charges.
3. Recoveries shown are prior to costs of realisation and administration.

iR

£l ErnsT & YOUNG

24

sl

Appendlx 6




Companies House

——Jor the record

Please quote our reference and registered number of company when replying

TM Burton
Ernst & Young LLP
30 George Square Crown Way Cardiff CF14 3UZ
. Telephone 029 2038 0658

Glasgow M DS -
G2 1RR Fax 029 2038 0515

LA e DX 33050 Carditf

o www.companieshouse.gov.uk
Your Ref

Our Ref LIQ/HC/33528745
Date 23 November 2005

Dear Sir
HLC (NEATH PORT TALBOT) LIMITED

The enclosed statement of proposals which you recently submitted, is returned for the
following reason:

There is no Form 2.17B attached.
Please return the document as socn as possible with any amendments initialled.

Yours faithfully

Helen Czekaj

K

Companies House is an Executive Agency of the Department of Trade and Industry AWARDED Fn EXCELLENCE



